

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE**

**No. M2022-01786-COA-R3-CV
(consolidated with No. M2022-01790-COA-R3-CV)**

**THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY *et al.*,**
Plaintiffs / Appellees,

v.

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION *et al.*,
Defendants / Appellants,

and

NATU BAH *et al.*,
Intervenor-Defendants / Appellants.

On Appeal From the Chancery Court for the Twentieth
Judicial District, Davidson County, Nos. 20-0143-II & 20-0242-II

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS / APPELLEES
GREATER PRAISE CHRISTIAN ACADEMY; SENSATIONAL
ENLIGHTENMENT ACADEMY INDEPENDENT SCHOOL;
CIERA CALHOUN; ALEXANDRIA MEDLIN; AND
DAVID WILSON, SR.'S RESPONSE BRIEF**

M. E. BUCK DOUGHERTY III
TN B.P.R. #022474
bdougherty@ljc.org

REILLY STEPHENS
Pro Hac Vice pending
rstephens@ljc.org

LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
440 N. Wells Street, Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Phone: (312) 637-2280

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

 A. The ESA Pilot Program..... 6

 B. Legislative History 9

 C. The Lawsuit..... 13

ARGUMENT 15

Summary of Argument..... 15

 I. The McEwen Plaintiffs are not injured by the decisions
 of other parents to send their children to private schools. 15

 II. The McEwen Plaintiffs have not met the requirements for
 taxpayer standing..... 19

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Darnell</i> , 195 S.W.3d 612 (Tenn. 2006)	17, 19
<i>Badgett v. Rogers</i> , 436 S.W.2d 292 (1968).....	21
<i>Bennett v. Stutts</i> , 521 S.W.2d 575 (Tenn. 1975)	16
<i>Cobb v. Shelby Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 771 S.W.2d 124 (Tenn. 1989)	20
<i>Curve Elementary Sch. Parent & Teacher’s Org. v. Lauderdale Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 608 S.W.2d 855 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1980).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Fannon v. City of LaFollette</i> , 329 S.W.3d 418 (Tenn. 2010)	19, 20
<i>LaFollette Med. Ctr. v. City of LaFollette</i> , 115 S.W.3d 500 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2003).....	22
<i>Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty. Ex rel. Anderson v. Fulton</i> , 701 S.W.2d 597 (Tenn. 1985)	20
<i>Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty. v. Tenn. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 645 S.W.3d 141 (Tenn. 2022)	13, 14
<i>Moncier v. Haslam</i> , 1 F. Supp. 3d 854 (E.D. Tenn. 2014).....	18
<i>Petty v. Daimler/Chrysler Corp.</i> , 91 S.W.3d 765 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2002).....	17
<i>Ragsdale v. City of Memphis</i> , 70 S.W.3d 56 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001).....	21
<i>Watson v. Waters</i> , 375 S.W.3d 282 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2012).....	19
<i>Wofford v. M.J. Edwards & Sons Funeral Home Inc.</i> , 528 S.W.3d 524 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2017).....	16

Statutes

Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-26016
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-26026, 8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-26036, 7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-26048, 15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-26056, 7, 8, 17
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-26069
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-26118, 9

Other Authorities

Hearing on S.B. 0795/H.B. 0939, 2019 Tenn. Leg., 111th Sess.
(Apr. 23, 2019) 10, 12
Hearing on S.B. 0795/H.B. 0939, 2019 Tenn. Leg., 111th Sess.
(Apr. 25, 2019) 9, 10, 11
Hearing on S.B. 0795/H.B. 0939, 2019 Tenn. Leg., 111th Sess.
(May 1, 2019) 11, 12, 13
